

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF ASBESTOS CLAIMANTS
OF BESTWALL LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

BESTWALL LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NATALIE D. RAMSEY
THOMAS J. DONLON
MICHAEL ENRIGHT
DAVIS LEE WRIGHT
ROBINSON & COLE LLP
1201 North Market Street
Suite 1406
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 516-1700

February 20, 2026

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
ALEJANDRA ÁVILA
MATTHEW N. DRECUN
HILARY M. WEAVER
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	5
A. Bestwall’s Bankruptcy	5
B. The Motions To Dismiss	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES CONFLICT OVER WHETHER DEBTORS WITH THE FULL ABILITY TO PAY THEIR DEBTS MAY TAKE ADVANTAGE OF BANK- RUPTCY.....	12
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Good-Faith Standard Conflicts With Other Circuits.....	13
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Limitless Con- ception Of Bankruptcy Jurisdiction Conflicts With This Court’s Prece- dents And The Bankruptcy Clause	16

II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCORRECT	23
A. Debtors Fully Able To Pay All Their Liabilities Do Not Enter Bankruptcy In Good Faith.....	23
B. Debtors Fully Able To Pay All Their Liabilities Are Beyond The Scope Of The Bankruptcy Clause.....	25
III. THE PETITION POSES AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE.....	29
IV. THIS CASE IS A PROPER VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Bestwall LLC v. Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants of Bestwall, LLC</i> , No. 24-1493 (Aug. 1, 2025)	1a
Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of North Carolina, <i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , No. 17-31795 (Feb. 21, 2024)	47a
Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of North Carolina, <i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , No. 17-31795 (July 29, 2019) ...	107a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Bestwall LLC v. Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants of Bestwall, LLC</i> , No. 24-1493 (Oct. 30, 2025)	125a

Statutory Provisions Involved.....	141a
Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.):	
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b).....	141a
28 U.S.C. § 1334	144a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (Jan. 23, 2026).....	146a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aearo Techs. LLC, In re</i> , 2023 WL 3938436 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. June 9, 2023), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2024 WL 5277357 (7th Cir. July 11, 2024).....	33
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Antelope Techs., Inc., In re</i> , 431 F. App'x 272 (5th Cir. 2011).....	15-16
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	25, 26
<i>Auto Money North LLC, In re</i> , 650 B.R. 245 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2023)	14
<i>Bedmar, LLC, In re</i> , 2025 WL 2496260 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 29, 2025).....	33
<i>Bestwall LLC, In re:</i>	
606 B.R. 243 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 71 F.4th 168 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2519 & 2520 (2024)	6
71 F.4th 168 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2519 & 2520 (2024)	9, 14
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	16
<i>Capitol Food Corp. of Fields Corner, In re</i> , 490 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Carolin Corp. v. Miller</i> , 886 F.2d 693 (4th Cir. 1989).....	3, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 24, 32
<i>Cedar Shore Resort, Inc., In re</i> , 235 F.3d 375 (8th Cir. 2000).....	15, 24

<i>Central Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	4, 18, 19, 22, 26
<i>Charfoos, In re</i> , 979 F.2d 390 (6th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	28
<i>Cohoes Indus. Terminal, Inc., In re</i> , 931 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Continental Illinois Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co. of Chicago v. Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 648 (1935)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Dixie Broad., Inc., In re</i> , 871 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Escambia Cnty. v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984).....	25
<i>Executive Jet Aviation, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 409 U.S. 249 (1972)	21
<i>Garlock Sealing Techs. LLC, In re</i> , 2017 WL 2539412 (W.D.N.C. June 12, 2017).....	8
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	2
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	28
<i>Integrated Telecom Express, Inc., In re</i> , 384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004)	2, 3
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	21
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	21
<i>Kinsella v. U.S. ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	20, 26, 27
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	16
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	28

<i>Larrabee v. Del Toro</i> , 45 F.4th 81 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	20, 21, 28
<i>Little, In re</i> , 657 B.R. 873 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2024).....	33
<i>Little Creek Dev. Co., In re</i> , 779 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1986).....	13, 25
<i>LTL Mgmt., LLC, In re</i> , 64 F.4th 84 (3d Cir. 2023).....	2-3, 13, 15, 16, 29
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	2, 13, 23, 24
<i>Marsch, In re</i> , 36 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Marshall, In re</i> , 721 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 23
<i>McElroy v. U.S. ex rel. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960)	20, 26, 27
<i>Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants v. Bestwall LLC</i> , 2023 WL 7361075 (W.D.N.C Nov. 7, 2023).....	32-33
<i>Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants v. Semian</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 3163103 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 12, 2025)	32
<i>Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants of Bestwall, LLC v. Bestwall LLC</i> , 2019 WL 13512209 (4th Cir. Nov. 14, 2019)	9, 32
<i>Official Comm. of Asbestos Pers. Inj. Claimants v. Aldrich Pump LLC</i> , No. 24-128 (4th Cir. Apr. 17, 2024)	32
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	22
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972)	28
<i>Railway Lab. Execs.' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	17

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	18
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	20, 21, 22, 26, 27
<i>Reiman, In re</i> , 20 F. Cas. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1874) (No. 11,673).....	19
<i>Roman Catholic Church of Archdiocese of New Orleans, In re</i> , 632 B.R. 593 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2021).....	33
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	20, 27
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)....	17, 22, 26, 28
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	30
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	20, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	28
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502 (1938)	4, 19, 20
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	31

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I.....	20, 21, 27, 29
§ 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	28
§ 8, cl. 4 (Bankruptcy Clause).....	1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32

§ 8, cl. 14.....	27
Art. III.....	11, 21, 22, 26, 29
Amend. XI.....	21
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544	19
Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.)	1, 4, 13, 23, 28
11 U.S.C. § 102(3).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 362	6
11 U.S.C. §§ 363(b)-(c)	7
11 U.S.C. § 502(c)	7
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(IV)(bb)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1112	23
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)	13, 23, 24, 31
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(1).....	2, 8, 10, 12, 13, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)(A).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)(B).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)(E).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1307(c)	13
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	28
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)	9, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1333.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	17, 26
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 1.002(55)(A).....	5

28 C.F.R. § 58.8.....	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007.....	7

OTHER MATERIALS

Ralph Brubaker, <i>Assessing the Legitimacy of the “Texas Two-Step” Mass Tort Bankruptcy (Part III): The Constitutional Limits of the Bankruptcy Power</i> , 44 Bankr. Law Letter No. 10 (Oct. 2024)	19
Anthony J. Casey & Joshua C. Macey, <i>Bankruptcy Shopping: Domestic Venue Races and Global Forum Wars</i> , 37 Emory Bankr. Devs. J. 463 (2021)	31
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy:</i>	
Vol. 1 (16th ed. 2024).....	17
Vol. 7 (16th ed. 2022).....	13, 24
Laura N. Coordes & Joan N. Feeney, <i>The History of Bankruptcy Venue Choices and the Evolution of Magnet Courts for Chapter 11 Cases</i> , 36 Cal. Bankr. J. 333 (2024)	30
Richard L. Epling, <i>Where Do We Go After Purdue Pharma?</i> , 34 Norton J. Bankr. L. & Prac. Art. 1 (Feb. 2025)	29
Michael A. Francus, <i>Designing Designer Bankruptcy</i> , 102 Tex. L. Rev. 1205 (2024)	30
William Perry, <i>The Royal Standard English Dictionary</i> (1777)	18
Thomas E. Plank, <i>The Constitutional Limits of Bankruptcy</i> , 63 Tenn. L. Rev. 487 (1996)	17

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution* (Thomas M. Cooley ed., 4th ed. 1873).... 3-4, 18

Charles J. Tabb, *The Bankruptcy Clause, the Fifth Amendment, and the Limited Rights of Secured Creditors in Bankruptcy*, 2015 U. Ill. L. Rev. 766 19
